
Read these instructions carefully and save them for future use
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Before Using This Baby Stroller Please Read the following Instructions    
carefully.
 
• The stroller must be assembled by adults, please keep your babies and children 
   away from the assembly/folding/disassembly/using process.
• In seat position, always use the safety belt, usage is shown in the second parts of 
   the Function Display of this instruction. In sleep position, use the mattress we 
   provide to cover the safety belt.
• Pls be noted that the pram body and seat/sleep unit are only compatible with the 
   chassis of the same model.
• This product is suitable for babies of 0-36 months under the weight of 15kg. Sleep 
   mode is suitable for babies of 0-36months. Seat mode suitable for babies of 6-36 
   months. In seat mode, pls use the harness attachment points, usage is shown in t
   the first part in the Function Display of the instruction.
• This product is suitable for a child who cannot sit up unaided, roll over and cannot 
   push itself up on its hands and knees. Maximum weight of the child:9kg.
• Max bearing capacity of the seatback storage bag is 0.9kg; max bearing capacity of 
   the storage basket 3kg; max bearing capacity of the whole stroller is15kg.
• Picking the baby up from the seat/sleeping basket first, then use the elevator or 
   climb the stairs.
• Keep Away From Fire!
• Never leave your child unattended.
• This product is not suitable for running or skating.
• Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged before use. Check that the pram 
  body or seat unit or car seat attachment devices are correctly engaged before use.
• To avoid injury ensure that your child is kept away when unfolding and folding this 
   product.
• Do not let your child play with this product.
• Always use the restraint system.
• Use the harness buckles as soon as your child can sit unaided.
• This seat unit is not suitable for children under 6 months.
• For new born babies, the sleeping basket shall be adjusted to the most reclined 
   position.
• Use the cushion in sleep position. In sleep position, the maximum thickness for the 
   cushion is 5cm.
• Any load attached to the handle and/or the back of the backrest and/or on the 
   sides of the vehicle will affect the stability of the vehicle.
• The vehicle shall be used only for up to 1 baby at a time.
• Only replacement parts supplied or recommended by the manufacture/distributor 
   shall be used.



Before installation, please check all parts are included in the 
package. For any missing or defective parts, please contact the 
customer service immediately. To guarantee the service life of the 
stroller, please use it correctly under the instructions in this manual 
and make a thorough inspection regularly.

Components
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Canopy

Front bumper

Push handle

Shopping basket

Rear wheel brake

Rear wheel

Front wheel



Open the stroller frame first, 
unlock the latch, pull the 
handle upward until you hear 
a clear "click" sound, which 
shows the frame is engaged 
in position.

Lift the front frame up and 
fully insert the front wheel 
into the mounting hole 
beneath the frame. Repeat 
the step for the other front 
wheel.
Attention: Before use, 
please pull the front wheels 
downward to check whether 
they are properly installed.

Lift the rear frame up and 
fully insert the rear wheel 
into the mounting hole at 
the side of the frame. 
Repeat the step for the 
other rear wheel.
Attention: Before use, 
please pull the rear wheels 
outward to check whether 
they are properly installed.

Unfold the stroller

Install the front wheels

Install the rear wheel
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Fold the canopy first, and 
then insert both end tips 
into the slots at both sides 
of the sleeping basket and 
zip the canopy.

Insert the armrest into the 
two holes on both sides.

Position the sleeping 
basket/seat into the frame 
by inserting both ends into 
the slots. Make sure it is fully 
inserted until you hear a 
"click" sound. To remove the 
sleeping basket/seat, press 
the 2 small square buttons at 
both ends and pull it upward. 
To adjust the sitting angle, 
press the 2 big round 
buttons at both ends and 
then rotate to your 
preferred angle. Engage the 
metal latch with the hook to 
stabilize the seat.

Install the canopy

Install the front bumper

Installation and
adjustment of the seat



The position of the sleeping 
basket/seat is adjusted by 
three safety buckles under 
it. Fasten the three safety 
buckles when converting 
from sleeping basket to seat. 
Loosen the three safety 
buckles when converting 
from seat to sleeping basket.

To avoid accidently falling, 
please use the safety belt in 
seat position. The usage and 
adjustment is shown in the 
following pictures.

To brake: use foot to step 
downward on the brake bar.
To release the brake: use 
foot to lift upward the brake 
bar.

E
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Installation and
adjustment of the seat

Safety belts

Rear wheel brake
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Assembly and instructions

The position of the sleeping 
basket/seat is adjusted by 
three safety buckles under 
it. Fasten the three safety 
buckles when converting 
from sleeping basket to seat. 
Loosen the three safety 
buckles when converting 
from seat to sleeping basket.

Position the stroller as 
shown in the picture below, 
or remove the sleeping 
basket first.
Pull the levers of both sides 
upward at the same time.
Press the stroller 
downwards.

Sitting and sleeping positions

Folding
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Cleaning and maintenance
Maintenance
• For safety, please inspect and maintain the stroller regularly. Check 
for worn parts regularly. Please replace worn parts if necessary. 
When replacing them, please follow the instructions carefully to 
avoid unexpected damage.
• Avoid placing object on top of the stroller.
• Avoid the use of non-genuine parts or other accessories.

Cleaning
• Generally dirt is wiped with a damp cloth.
• Use gentle washing products, simple household soap will do the 
   job.
• Seat cover and sunshade cover are not machine washable.
• Do not expose to the sun after washing.
• In order to avoid damage, do not brush the cloth cover.
• Wipe the frame with a damp cloth and a mild detergent.
• The canopy cannot be machine washed-hand wash only. Do not 
   wash the canopy too hard.
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Warranty
The warranty period starts from the date of purchase and is valid for a 
period of 12 months. The warranty is only applicable to the original owner 
and is not transferable . The warranty is only 
applicable to products that have not been adapted by the user.
In the case of any defects, the owner is required to return the product to 
the retailer. If the retailer cannot solve the problem, he must return the 
product, complete with a clear description of the complaint and a validated 
purchase receipt to the manufacturer. Exchange or return cannot be 
demanded.
Repairs do not constitute an extension of the warranty term.
The manufacturer is not liable for any damages other than those on prod-
ucts supplied.

No warranty is given if:

•  The product is not supplied entirely with the validated   
  purchase receipt to the manufacturer.
•  Defects are caused by misuse or maintenance which differ 
 from that indicated in the instruction manual.
•  Repairs were carried out by third parties.
•  Defects were caused by neglect.
•  Damage or removal of any serial number is found .
•  If there is normal wear and tear which may be expected
 from everyday use.
•  The stated warranty terms and conditions have not been 
 respected.
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Waarschuwing
Lees de volgende aanbevelingen en instructies zorgvuldig voor je de
kinderwagen gebruikt.

• Bewaar deze instructies voor toekomstig gebruik. Lees voor het gebruik van deze 
kinderwagen de instructies zorgvuldig door.
• De wandelwagen moet door volwassenen worden gemonteerd, houd baby's en 
kinderen uit de buurt van het montage-/vouw-/demontage-/gebruiksproces.
• Gebruik altijd de veiligheidsgordel in zitpositie, het gebruik ervan wordt weerge-
geven in de functieweergave van deze instructie. Gebruik in slaapstand de matras 
die wij leveren om de veiligheidsgordel te bedekken.
• Het zit/slaapgedeelte van de kinderwagen is alleen compatibel met het chassis 
van hetzelfde model.
• Dit product is geschikt voor baby's van 0-36 maanden niet zwaarder dan 15kg. De 
slaapmodus is geschikt voor baby's van 0-36 maanden. Gebruik de zitmodus voor 
baby's van 6-36 maanden. Gebruik het tuigje altijd in de zitmodus.
• Dit product is geschikt voor een kind dat niet zonder hulp rechtop kan zitten, 
omrollen en zichzelf niet op handen en knieën kan duwen. Maximumgewicht van 
het kind: 9kg.
• De maximale draagkracht van de opbergtas achteraan het zitje is 0,9 kg; maximale 
draagkracht van de shoppingmand 3kg; het maximale draagvermogen van de hele 
wandelwagen is15 kg.
• Gebruik geen (rol)trap terwijl baby in de wandelwagen zit.
• Blijf uit de buurt van vuur!
• Laat baby nooit onbeheerd achter.
• Dit product is niet geschikt voor hardlopen of schaatsen.
• Zorg ervoor dat alle vergrendelingen van de wieg en het zitje voor gebruik zijn 
ingeschakeld. 
• Om egeknelde vingertjes te voorkomen, moet je ervoor zorgen dat je kind uit de 
buurt wordt gehouden bij het uitvouwen en samenvouwen van dit product.
• Laat je kind niet met dit product spelen.
• Gebruik altijd het gordelsysteem.
• Gebruik de gespen van het harnas zodra uw kind zonder hulp kan zitten.
• De zitunit is niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 6 maanden.
• Voor pasgeboren baby's moet de slaapmand in de meest ‘liggende’ stand worden 
geplaatst.
• Gebruik het matras in de slaapstand. In slaapstand is de maximale dikte voor het 
kussen 5cm.
• Elke belasting die aan de handgreep en/of de achterkant van de rugleuning en/of 
aan de zijkanten van het voertuig is bevestigd, heeft invloed op de stabiliteit ervan.
• De buggy mag slechts voor 1 baby tegelijk worden gebruikt.
• Alleen vervangende onderdelen die door de fabrikant/distributeur worden 
geleverd of aanbevolen, mogen worden gebruikt.
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Before Using This Baby Stroller Please Read the following Instructions    
carefully.
 
• The stroller must be assembled by adults, please keep your babies and children 
   away from the assembly/folding/disassembly/using process.
• In seat position, always use the safety belt, usage is shown in the second parts of 
   the Function Display of this instruction. In sleep position, use the mattress we 
   provide to cover the safety belt.
• Pls be noted that the pram body and seat/sleep unit are only compatible with the 
   chassis of the same model.
• This product is suitable for babies of 0-36 months under the weight of 15kg. Sleep 
   mode is suitable for babies of 0-36months. Seat mode suitable for babies of 6-36 
   months. In seat mode, pls use the harness attachment points, usage is shown in t
   the first part in the Function Display of the instruction.
• This product is suitable for a child who cannot sit up unaided, roll over and cannot 
   push itself up on its hands and knees. Maximum weight of the child:9kg.
• Max bearing capacity of the seatback storage bag is 0.9kg; max bearing capacity of 
   the storage basket 3kg; max bearing capacity of the whole stroller is15kg.
• Picking the baby up from the seat/sleeping basket first, then use the elevator or 
   climb the stairs.
• Keep Away From Fire!
• Never leave your child unattended.
• This product is not suitable for running or skating.
• Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged before use. Check that the pram 
  body or seat unit or car seat attachment devices are correctly engaged before use.
• To avoid injury ensure that your child is kept away when unfolding and folding this 
   product.
• Do not let your child play with this product.
• Always use the restraint system.
• Use the harness buckles as soon as your child can sit unaided.
• This seat unit is not suitable for children under 6 months.
• For new born babies, the sleeping basket shall be adjusted to the most reclined 
   position.
• Use the cushion in sleep position. In sleep position, the maximum thickness for the 
   cushion is 5cm.
• Any load attached to the handle and/or the back of the backrest and/or on the 
   sides of the vehicle will affect the stability of the vehicle.
• The vehicle shall be used only for up to 1 baby at a time.
• Only replacement parts supplied or recommended by the manufacture/distributor 
   shall be used.

Kijk na of alle onderdelen in de verpakking aanwezig zijn voor je gaat 
monteren.
Als dat niet zo is, of als onderdelen beschadigd zijn, contacteer dan 
de verkoper. Je verlengt de levensduur van de buggy als je alles 
correct installeert volgens deze handleiding. Vergeet ook niet om af 
en toe na te kijken op sleet of schade.

Onderdelen
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Zonnekap

Valbeugel

Duwstang

Boodschappenmand

Rem achterwiel

Achterwiel

Voorwiel



Eerst ontgrendel je de rode 
hendel, daarna breng je de 
duwstang omhoog tot je een 
klikgeluid hoort. 
Het frame is nu klaar voor 
gebruik.

Til het voorframe op en 
steek het voorwiel volledig 
in het montagegat onder het 
frame. Herhaal die stap voor 
het andere voorwiel.
Trek ter controle even aan 
de wieltjes om te kijken of ze 
stevig vast zitten..

Til het achterframe op en 
steek het achterwiel volledig 
in het montagegat aan de 
zijkant van het frame. 
Herhaal deze stap voor het 
andere achterwiel.
Let op: trek voor gebruik de 
achterwielen naar buiten om 
te controleren of ze goed 
zijn geïnstalleerd.

Openvouwen

Voorwieltjes installeren

Achterwielen installeren

Montage en instructies
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Vouw de zonnekap eerst 
dicht en steek vervolgens 
beide uiteinden in de 
sleuven aan beide zijden van 
de wieg en rits de zonnekap 
dicht.

Steek de valbeugel in de 
twee gaten aan beide zijden.

Plaats de wieg/het zitje in 
het frame door beide uitein-
den in de sleuven te steken. 
Als je een klikgeluid hoort, 
zit alles correct vast. Om het 
lig/zitgedeelte te verwijde-
ren, druk je op de 2 kleine 
vierkante knoppen aan beide 
uiteinden en tek je deze 
omhoog. Om de zithoek aan 
te passen, druk je op de 2 
grote ronde knoppen aan 
beide uiteinden en draai je 
vervolgens het hele zit/lig-
deel in de gewenste hoek. 
Schakel de metalen vergren-
deling in met de haak om de 
stoel vast te zetten.

Zonnekap plaatsen

Valbeugel plaatsen

Plaatsen en aanpassen van
het zitje/de wieg



De positie van de slaap-
mand/stoel wordt aangepast 
door drie veiligheidsgespen 
eronder. Bevestig de drie 
veiligheidsgespen bij het 
ombouwen van slaapmand 
naar stoel. Maak de drie 
veiligheidsgespen los bij het 
ombouwen van zitje naar 
slaapmand.

Gebruik het tuigje altijd in de 
zitpositie. Hoe je dat doet, 
zie je op de volgende afbeel-
dingen.

Remmen: duw de remstang 
met je voet omlaag.
Rijden: til de remstang 
omhoog met je voet.

Montage en instructies
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Plaatsen en aanpassen van
het zitje/de wieg

Veilighiedstuigje

Rem achterwielen

N
L



-17-

Montage en instructies

De slaapmand/het zitje is 
afneembaar Druk op de 
grote ronde knop aan beide 
zijden om de positie aan te 
passen.

Plaats de wandelwagen zoals 
afgebeeld op de afbeelding 
hieronder of verwijder eerst 
de slaapmand.
Trek tegelijkertijd de hendels 
van beide zijden omhoog.
Druk de wandelwagen naar 
beneden.

Zit/lig posities

Samenvouwen
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Onderhoud en schoonmaken
Onderhoud
Controleer en onderhoud de wandelwagen regelmatig. Check ook 
op versleten of kapotte onderdelen en vervang die indien nodig. 
Volg bij het vervangen de instructies zorgvuldig op (of vraag de 
verkoper om hulp…) om onverwachte schade te voorkomen.
Plaats geen voorwerpen op de wandelwagen, ook niet als je hem 
ergens opslaat. Opslag gebeurt bij voorkeur op een droge plek.
Vermijd het gebruik van niet-originele onderdelen of andere acces-
soires.

Cleaning
• Een vochtig doekje volstaat voor stof en vuil.
• Gebruik indien nodig wat zacht detergent.
• De bekleding van de wieg en de kap mogen niet in de 
  wasmachine.
• Laat in de schaduw drogen.
• Gebruik geen harde borstel voor de bekleding.
• Het frame schoonhouden
• Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen.
• Veeg het frame schoon met een vochtige doek en wat mild 
   detergent.
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Garantie
De garantieperiode gaat in vanaf de aankoopdatum en is 12 
maanden geldig. De garantie is alleen van toepassing op de 
oorspronkelijke eigenaar en is niet overdraagbaar. De garantie is 
alleen van toepassing op producten die niet door de gebruiker zijn 
aangepast. In geval van gebreken is de eigenaar verplicht om het 
product terug te sturen naar de detailhandelaar. Als de 
detailhandelaar het probleem niet kan oplossen, moet hij het 
product retourneren aan de fabrikant, compleet met een duidelijke 
beschrijving van de klacht en een gevalideerd aankoopbewijs. Inruil 
of retour kan niet worden geëist.
Reparaties houden niet in dat de garantietermijn wordt verlengd.
De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor andere schade dan die op de 
geleverde producten.

Er wordt geen garantie gegeven als:

•  Het product niet volledig met de gevalideerde aankoopbon 
 aan de fabrikant geleverd wordt.
•  Gebreken worden veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik of 
 onderhoud dat verschilt van wat in de gebruiksaanwijzing 
 wordt  aangegeven.
•  Reparaties werden uitgevoerd door derden.
•  Defecten werden veroorzaakt door verwaarlozing.
•  Er schade aan of verwijdering van een serienummer wordt 
 vastgesteld.
•  Er normale slijtage optreedt zoals die van dagelijks gebruik 
 kan worden verwacht.
•  De garantievoorwaarden niet zijn nageleefd.
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Avertissement
Veuillez lire attentivement les recommandations et instructions suivantes 
avant d’utiliser le buggy.

• Conservez ces instructions pour référence ultérieure. Avant d’utiliser cette 
  poussette, veuillez lire attentivement les instructions.
• La poussette doit être montée par des adultes, gardez bébés et enfants loin du 
  processus d’assemblage/pliage/démontage/utilisation.
• Utilisez toujours la ceinture de sécurité en position assise, son utilisation est 
  indiquée dans la section ‘fonctions’ de ce guide. En mode ‘sommeil’, utilisez le 
  matelas que nous fournissons pour couvrir la ceinture de sécurité.
• La zone siège/nacelle de la poussette n’est compatible qu’avec le châssis du même 
  modèle.
• Ce produit convient aux bébés âgés de 0 à 36 mois ne dépassant pas 15 kg. Le 
  mode ‘sommeil’ convient aux bébés âgés de 0 à 36 mois. Utilisez le mode assis 
  pour les bébés âgés de 6 à 36 mois. Utilisez toujours le harnais en mode ‘assis’.
• Ce produit convient à un enfant qui ne peut pas s’asseoir droit sans aide, se 
  retourner et ne peut pas se pousser sur les mains et les genoux. Poids maximum 
  de l’enfant: 9kg.
• La capacité de charge maximale du sac de rangement à l’arrière du siège est de 0,9 
  kg; capacité de charge maximale du panier 3kg; la capacité de charge maximale de l
  ’ensemble de la poussette est de 15 kg.
•  N’utilisez pas d’escaliers (roulants) pendant que bébé est dans la poussette.
• Restez à l’écart du feu!
• Ne laissez jamais bébé sans surveillance.
• Ce produit ne convient pas au jogging ni au patinage.
• Assurez-vous que toutes les serrures de la nacelle et du siège sont fixées avant 
  utilisation.
•  Pour éviter les doigts pincés, vous devez vous assurer que votre enfant est tenu à 
  l’écart lors du dépliage et du pliage de ce produit.
• Ne laissez pas votre enfant jouer avec ce produit.
• Utilisez toujours le système de ceintures.
• Utilisez les boucles de harnais dès que votre enfant peut s’asseoir sans aide.
• Le siège ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 6 mois.
• Pour les nouveau-nés, la nacelle doit être placé dans la position la plus ‘inclinée’.
• Utilisez le matelas en mode ‘sommeil’. En mode sommeil, l’épaisseur maximale du 
  matelas est de 5 cm.
• Une charge (un sac, …) attachée à la tige de poussée ou au dossier du siège/un 
  des côtés, influencera la stabilité de la poussette
• Le buggy ne peut être utilisé que pour 1 bébé à la fois.
• Seules les pièces de rechange fournies ou recommandées par le fabricant/distribu-
teur peuvent être utilisées.
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Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes dans l’emballage avant
d’entamer l’assemblage.
Si ce n’est pas le cas, ou si les pièces sont endommagées, contactez le
vendeur. Vous prolongerez la durée de vie du buggy si vous installez
tout correctement selon ce manuel. Aussi, n’oubliez pas de contrôler
l’usure ou les dommages de temps en temps.

Composants
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Capote

Appui-bras

Barre de poussée

Panier

Fein roue arrière

Roue arrière

Roue avant



Voici comment ouvrir le 
cadre: vous déverrouillez 
d’abord le levier rouge, puis 
vous soulevez la barre de 
poussée jusqu’à ce que vous 
entendiez un son de clic. Le 
cadre est maintenant prêt à 
l’emploi.

Soulevez le cadre avant et 
insérez complètement la 
roue avant dans le trou de 
montage sous le cadre. 
Répétez l’étape pour l’autre 
roue avant.
Pour vérification, tirez sur les 
roues pour voir si elles sont 
fermement attachées.

Soulevez le cadre arrière et 
insérez la roue arrière 
complètement dans le trou 
de montage sur le côté du 
cadre. Répétez cette étape 
pour l’autre roue arrière.
Remarque: avant utilisation, 
retirez les roues arrière pour 
vous assurer qu’elles sont 
installées correctement.

Dépliage

Installer les roues avant

Installer les roues arrière

Montage et instructions
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Montage et instructions
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D’abord fermez le capot, 
puis insérez les deux extré-
mités dans les fentes des 
deux côtés de la nacelle/le 
siège et fermez la capote.

Insérez l’accoudoir dans les 
deux trous des deux côtés.

Placez la nacelle/le siège 
dans le cadre en insérant les 
deux extrémités dans les 
fentes. Si vous entendez un 
clic, tout est verrouillé 
correctement. Pour retirer le 
siège/la nacelle, appuyez sur
les 2 petits boutons carrés 
aux deux extrémités et 
tirez-les vers le haut. Pour 
régler l’inclinaison, appuyez 
simultanément sur les 2 
grands boutons ronds des 
deux côtés, puis inclinez 
toute la partie siège/nacelle 
à l’angle souhaité. Reliez le 
loquet métallique avec le 
crochet pour fixer le siège.

Installer le capot

Installer l’appui-bras

Installer et régler 
le siège/la nacelle



La position du siège/de la 
nacelle est reglée par trois 
boucles de sécurité en 
dessous. Fixez les trois 
flambages de sécurité lors 
de la conversion de la nacelle 
en siège. Desserrez les trois 
boucles de sécurité lors de la 
conversion du siège en 
nacelle.

Utilisez toujours le harnais 
en position ‘assis’. les images 
ci-dessous vous montrent le 
mode d’emploi.

Freiner: poussez la tige de 
frein vers le bas avec votre 
pied.
Conduite: soulevez la tige de 
frein avec votre pied.

Montage et instructions
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Installer et régler 
le siège/la nacelle

Régler le harnais de sécurité

Le frein arrière

FR
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Montage et instructions

La nacelle/le siège est 
amovible Appuyez sur le 
grand bouton rond des deux 
côtés pour ajuster la positi-
on.

Placez la poussette comme 
indiqué dans l’image 
ci-dessous ou retirez d’abord 
la nacelle.
En même temps, tirez les 
leviers des deux côtés.
Appuyez sur la poussette 
vers le bas.

Positions assise/couchées

Pliage
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Entretien et nettoyage
Entretien
• N’utilisez pas le buggy si les pièces sont endommagées ou
cassées, vérifiez tout de temps en temps. Si vous avez besoin
d’une pièce de rechange, achetez-la auprès d’un vendeur de
marque et faites-la installer (ou demandez des instructions
précises).
• Ne placez pas d’articles lourds sur le dessus du buggy, même si
vous le stockez pendant un certain temps ou si vous ne l’utilisez
pas temporairement.

Garder le revêtement propre
• Un chiffon humide suffit pour la poussière et la saleté.
• Le cas échéant, utilisez un détergent doux.
• Le revêtement du siège et de la capote na sont pas lavables en
machine.
• Laissez sécher à l’ombre.
• N’utilisez pas de brosse dure pour la sellerie.

FR
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Garantie
La période de garantie entre dans la date d’achat et est valide pour 
12 mois. La garantie ne s’applique qu’au propriétaire d’origine et 
n’est pas transférable. La garantie ne s’applique qu’aux produits qui 
n’ont pas été modifiés par l’utilisateur. En cas de défauts, le 
propriétaire est tenu de retourner le produit au détaillant. 
Si le détaillant ne peut pas résoudre le problème, il doit retourner le 
produit au fabricant, avec une description claire de la plainte et une 
preuve d’achat validée. Une période de réparation ne nécessite pas 
que la période de garantie soit prolongée. Le fabricant n’est pas 
responsable de 
dommages autres que ceux sur les produits 
livrés.

Toute garantie arrive à échéance si :

•  Le produit n’est pas rendu entièrement avec le reçu d’achat 
 au fabricant/retaillant.
•  Les défauts ont été causé par un usage autre que celui 
 indiqué dans  les instructions d’utilisation. 
•  Des réparations ont été faits par un tiers.
•  Les défauts sont causés par négligence.
•  Un numéro de série a été enlevé.  
•  Les défauts font suite à l’usure normale comme prévu dans 
 une utilisation quotidienne.
•  Les conditions de garantie n’ont pas été respecté.
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Veuillez lire attentivement les recommandations et instructions suivantes 
avant d’utiliser le buggy.

• Conservez ces instructions pour référence ultérieure. Avant d’utiliser cette 
  poussette, veuillez lire attentivement les instructions.
• La poussette doit être montée par des adultes, gardez bébés et enfants loin du 
  processus d’assemblage/pliage/démontage/utilisation.
• Utilisez toujours la ceinture de sécurité en position assise, son utilisation est 
  indiquée dans la section ‘fonctions’ de ce guide. En mode ‘sommeil’, utilisez le 
  matelas que nous fournissons pour couvrir la ceinture de sécurité.
• La zone siège/nacelle de la poussette n’est compatible qu’avec le châssis du même 
  modèle.
• Ce produit convient aux bébés âgés de 0 à 36 mois ne dépassant pas 15 kg. Le 
  mode ‘sommeil’ convient aux bébés âgés de 0 à 36 mois. Utilisez le mode assis 
  pour les bébés âgés de 6 à 36 mois. Utilisez toujours le harnais en mode ‘assis’.
• Ce produit convient à un enfant qui ne peut pas s’asseoir droit sans aide, se 
  retourner et ne peut pas se pousser sur les mains et les genoux. Poids maximum 
  de l’enfant: 9kg.
• La capacité de charge maximale du sac de rangement à l’arrière du siège est de 0,9 
  kg; capacité de charge maximale du panier 3kg; la capacité de charge maximale de l
  ’ensemble de la poussette est de 15 kg.
•  N’utilisez pas d’escaliers (roulants) pendant que bébé est dans la poussette.
• Restez à l’écart du feu!
• Ne laissez jamais bébé sans surveillance.
• Ce produit ne convient pas au jogging ni au patinage.
• Assurez-vous que toutes les serrures de la nacelle et du siège sont fixées avant 
  utilisation.
•  Pour éviter les doigts pincés, vous devez vous assurer que votre enfant est tenu à 
  l’écart lors du dépliage et du pliage de ce produit.
• Ne laissez pas votre enfant jouer avec ce produit.
• Utilisez toujours le système de ceintures.
• Utilisez les boucles de harnais dès que votre enfant peut s’asseoir sans aide.
• Le siège ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 6 mois.
• Pour les nouveau-nés, la nacelle doit être placé dans la position la plus ‘inclinée’.
• Utilisez le matelas en mode ‘sommeil’. En mode sommeil, l’épaisseur maximale du 
  matelas est de 5 cm.
• Une charge (un sac, …) attachée à la tige de poussée ou au dossier du siège/un 
  des côtés, influencera la stabilité de la poussette
• Le buggy ne peut être utilisé que pour 1 bébé à la fois.
• Seules les pièces de rechange fournies ou recommandées par le fabricant/distribu-
teur peuvent être utilisées.

WARNUNG
Wichtig-Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Bevor Sie diesen 
Kinderwagen verwenden, lesen Sie bitte die folgenden Anweisungen 
sorgfältig durch. 
• Der Kinderwagen muss von Erwachsenen zusammengebaut werden, bitte halten Sie Ihre 
Babys und Kinder vom Montage-/Falt-/Demontage-/Benutzungsprozess fern. 
• Benutzen Sie in Sitzposition immer den Sicherheitsgurt, die Verwendung wird im 
zweiten Teil der Funktionsanzeige dieser Anleitung angezeigt. Verwenden Sie in der 
Schlafposition die von uns bereitgestellte Matratze, um den Sicherheitsgurt 
abzudecken. 
• Bitte beachten Sie, dass der Kinderwageneinsatz nur mit dem Fahrgestell des gleichen 
Modells kompatibel ist. 
• Dieses Produkt ist für Babys von 0-36 Monaten unter einem Gewicht von 15 kg geeignet. 
Der Schlafmodus ist für Babys von 0-36 Monaten geeignet. Sitzmodus geeignet für Babys 
von 6-36 Monaten. Im Sitzmodus verwenden Sie bitte die Gurtbefestigungspunkte, die 
Verwendung wird im ersten Teil in der Funktionsanzeige der Anleitung angezeigt. Dieses 
Produkt ist für ein Kind geeignet, das sich nicht ohne Hilfe aufrichten, sich umdrehen und 
sich nicht auf Händen und Knien hochdrücken kann. Maximalgewicht des Kindes: 9kg. 
• Die maximale Tragfähigkeit der Aufbewahrungstasche der Rückenlehne beträgt 0,9 kg; 
maximale Tragfähigkeit des Aufbewahrungskorbs 3kg; Die maximale Tragfähigkeit des 
gesamten Kinderwagens beträgt 15 kg. 
• Das Baby zuerst aus dem Kinderwageneinsatz holen, dann den Aufzug benutzen oder 
die Treppe hinaufsteigen.
• Von Feuer fernhalten! 
• Lassen Sie Ihr Kind niemals unbeaufsichtigt. 
• Dieses Produkt ist nicht zum Laufen oder Skaten geeignet. 
• Stellen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sicher, dass alle Verriegelungen eingerastet sind. Prüfen 
Sie vor dem Gebrauch, ob der Kinderwageneinsatz oder die Autositz-Befestigungsvor-
richtungen richtig eingerastet sind. 
• Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, halten Sie Ihr Kind beim Auf- und Zusammenklappen 
dieses Produkts fern. 
• Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nicht mit diesem Produkt spielen. 
• Verwenden Sie immer das Befestigungssystem. 
• Verwenden Sie die Gurtschnallen, sobald Ihr Kind ohne Hilfe sitzen kann. 
• Diese Sitzeinheit ist nicht für Kinder unter 6 Monaten geeignet. 
• Bei Neugeborenen sollte der Kinderwageneinsatz auf die am weitesten zurückgelehnte 
Position eingestellt werden. 
• Verwenden Sie das Kissen in Schlafposition. In Schlafposition beträgt die maximale 
Dicke des Kissens 5 cm. 
• Jede Last, die am Griff und/oder der Rückenlehne der Rückenlehne und/oder an den 
Seiten des Fahrzeugs angebracht ist, beeinträchtigt die Stabilität des Fahrzeugs. 
• Das Fahrzeug darf nur für bis zu 1 Baby gleichzeitig verwendet werden. 
• Es dürfen nur vom Hersteller/Händler gelieferte oder empfohlene Ersatzteile 
verwendet werden. -32-

D
E



Bitte überprüfen Sie vor der Montage, ob sich alle Einzelteile in der
Verpackung befinden. Bitte nehmen Sie umgehend mit dem
Verkäufer Kontakt auf, sofern Einzelteile fehlen oder defekt sind. Um
eine höchstmögliche Nutzungsdauer des Kinderbuggys sicher zu
stellen, bitten wir Sie darum, den Kinderbuggy vorschriftsgemäß zu
nutzen und ihn regelmäßig zu warten.

Teile
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Sonnen- und Windschutz

Fallbügel

Schiebestange

Einkaufskorb

Bremspedal Hinterräder

Hinterräder

Vorderräder



Entfalten Sie zuerst den 
Kinderwagenrahmen, 
entriegeln Sie die Verriege-
lung, ziehen Sie den Griff nach 
oben, bis Sie ein deutliches 
"Klick"-Geräusch hören, das 
anzeigt, dass der Rahmen 
eingerastet ist.

Heben Sie den Vorderrahmen 
an und führen Sie das Vorder-
rad vollständig in das Befesti-
gungsloch unter dem Rahmen 
ein. Wiederholen Sie den 
Schritt für das andere Vorder-
rad. Achtung: Vor Gebrauch 
bitte die Vorderräder nach 
unten ziehen, um zu prüfen, 
ob sie richtig montiert sind.

Heben Sie den Hinterrahmen 
an und stecken Sie das Hinter-
rad vollständig in das Befesti-
gungsloch an der Seite des 
Rahmens. Wiederholen Sie 
den Schritt für das andere 
Hinterrad. Achtung: Vor 
Gebrauch bitte die Hinterrä-
der nach außen ziehen um zu 
prüfen ob sie richtig montiert 
sind.

Entfalten Sie den Rahmen

Die Vorderräder montieren

Die Hinterräder montieren

Montageschritte und Hinweise
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Montageschritte und Hinweise
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Falten Sie zuerst das Verdeck, 
stecken Sie dann beide 
Endspitzen in die Schlitze an 
beiden Seiten des Kinderwa-
geneinsatzes und schließen 
Sie das Verdeck.

Stecken Sie die Fallbügel in die 
beiden Löcher auf beiden 
Seiten.

Positionieren Sie den 
Kinderwageneinsatz in den 
Rahmen, indem Sie beide 
Enden in die Schlitze stecken. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass es 
vollständig eingesteckt ist, bis 
Sie ein "Klick"-Geräusch hören. 
Um den Kinderwageneinsatz 
zu entfernen, drücken Sie die 
2 kleinen quadratischen 
Knöpfe an beiden Enden und 
ziehen Sie ihn nach oben. Um 
den Sitzwinkel einzustellen, 
drücken Sie die 2 großen 
runden Knöpfe an beiden 
Enden und drehen Sie dann in 
Ihren bevorzugten Winkel. 
Verriegeln Sie den 
Metallriegel mit dem Haken, 
um den Sitz zu stabilisieren.

Sonnen- und Windkappe

Montage des Fallbügels

Montage und Einstellung 
des Sitzes 



Die Position des Kinderwa-
geneinsatzes wird durch drei 
Sicherheitsschnallen darun-
ter eingestellt. Schließen Sie 
beim Umbau vom Kinderwa-
geneinsatz zum Sitz die drei 
Sicherheitsschnallen. Lösen 
Sie beim Umbau vom Sitz zur 
Liegeposition die drei Sicher-
heitsschnallen.

Schließen Sie den Hüftgurt 
wie in der Abbildung gezeigt.
Verriegeln Sie den Schulter-
gurt wie in der Abbildung 
gezeigt.

Bremsen: Treten Sie mit dem 
Fuß auf die Bremsstange. 
Lösen der Bremse: Heben Sie 
die Bremsstange mit dem 
Fuß nach oben.

Montageschritte und Hinweise
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Montage und Einstellung 
des Sitzes 

Anpassen des Gurts

Bremse
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Montageschritte und Hinweise

Der Kinderwageneinsatz ist 
abnehmbar Drücken Sie den 
großen runden Knopf auf 
beiden Seiten, um die Positi-
on einzustellen.

Positionieren Sie den 
Kinderwagen wie in der 
Abbildung unten gezeigt, 
oder entfernen Sie zuerst 
den Kinderwageneinsatz.
Ziehen Sie die Hebel beider 
Seiten gleichzeitig nach 
oben.
Drücken Sie den 
Kinderwagen nach unten.

Sitz- und Schlafpositionen 

Einklappen
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Pflege und Instandhaltung
Instandhaltung
• Überprüfen Sie den Kinderwagen regelmäßig.
• Legen Sie niemals schwere Gegenstände in oder auf den
Kinderwagen.

Reinigen der Materialien aus Stoff
• Der Bezug kann mit einem feuchten Tuch abgewischt werden.
• Nutzen Sie ausschließlich milde Reinigungsmittel.
• Der Bezug und Sonnen-Windschutz sind nicht für in die
Waschmaschine geeignet.
• Bitte nicht in der Sonne, sondern an einem schattigen Ort
trocknen lassen.
• Um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden, bitte nicht mit einer Reini
gungsbürste reinigen.

Reinigen des Gestells
• Bitte nutzen Sie niemals ätzende Reinigungsmittel.
• Das Gestell kann mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden
Reinigungsmittel abgewischt werden.
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Garantie
Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum und gilt für 12 Monate. 
Die Garantie gilt nur für den ursprünglichen Eigentümer und ist nicht 
übertragbar. Die Garantie gilt nur für Produkte, die vom Benutzer 
nicht verändert wurden. Bei Mängeln ist der Eigentümer 
verpflichtet, das Produkt an den Händler 
zurückzusenden. Wenn der Einzelhändler das Problem nicht lösen 
kann, muss er das Produkt mit einer klaren Beschreibung der 
Beschwerde und einem gültigen Kaufnachweis an den Hersteller 
zurück schicken. Inzahlungnahme oder Rückgabe können nicht 
verlangt werden. Reparaturen bedeuten keine Verlängerung der 
Garantiezeit. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für andere Schäden als die 
an den gelieferten Produkten.

Die Garantie ist nicht gewährleistet, wenn:
• Das Produkt nicht zusammen mit einem gültigen 
 Kaufbeleg an den Hersteller geliefert wird.
• Defekte die durch Missbrauch oder Wartung verursacht 
 wurden, die nicht in der Anleitung genannt sind.
• Reparaturen von Dritten durchgeführt.
• Mängel wurden durch Vernachlässigung verursacht.
• Eine Beschädigung oder Löschung einer Seriennummer 
 wurde festgestellt.
• Bei normaler Verschleiß, der beim täglichen Gebrauch zu 
 erwarten ist.
• Die Garantiebedingungen wurden nicht eingehalten.
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